

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X
JOSEPH RAKOFSKY and RAKOFSKY LAW FIRM, P.C.,

Plaintiffs,

Index No. 105573/2011

-against-

Motion Seq. 6

THE WASHINGTON POST COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.
----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION
BY REUTERS AMERICA, LLC AND DAN SLATER
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS MOTION
TO SERVE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT**

HERZFELD & RUBIN, P.C.
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 471-8500
Facsimile: (212) 344-3333

*Attorneys for Defendants
Reuters America, LLC and Dan Slater*

June 7, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Reuters Report Is Absolutely Privileged Under the New York Fair Report Statute	4
II. Reuters Was Entitled To Rely On and Republish a Summary of The Washington Post Report	9
III. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Commercial Misappropriation	11
IV. The Reuters Report Was Not “Of and Concerning” Rakofsky Law Firm, P.C.	12
V. Reuters Was Not Served with the Amended Complaint and Did Not Receive Notice of Rakofsky’s Claims for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress and Tortious Interference with Contract Prior to Service of its Motion to Dismiss	12
VI. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Serve an Amended Complaint Should be Denied	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Bement v. N.Y.P. Holdings</u> , 307 A.D. 2d 86 (1 st Dep't 2003).....	11, 16
<u>Burns Jackson Miller Summit & Spitzer v Lindner</u> , 59 N.Y.2d 314 (1983).....	18
<u>Carvel Corp. v Noonan</u> , 3 N.Y. 3d 182 (2004)	15, 18
<u>Chapadeuau v. Utica Observer Dispatch</u> , 38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975)	10, 15
<u>Downtown Women's Center, Inc. v. Carron</u> , 237 A.D.2d 209 (1 st Dep't 1997).....	17
<u>Emergency Enclosures, Inc. v. National Fire Adj Co., Inc.</u> , 68 A.D.3d 1658 (4th Dep't 2009).....	18, 19
<u>Freihofer v. Hearst Corp.</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 135 (1985)	15, 18
<u>Glendora v. Gannett Suburban Newspapers</u> , 201 A.D. 2d 620 (2d Dep't 1994)	8
<u>Gunduz v. New York Post Co., Inc.</u> , 188 A.D.2d 294 (1 st Dep't 1992).....	7
<u>Gurda v. Orange County Publications Divisions of Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</u> , 56 N.Y.2d 705 (1982).....	6
<u>Henkin v. News Syndicate Co., Inc.</u> , 27 Misc. 2d 987 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1960) (citing <u>Drug Research Corp. v. Curtis Pub. Co.</u> , 7 N.Y.2d 435 (1960))	18
<u>Hirschfeld v. Daily News, L.P.</u> , 269 A.D.2d 248 (1 st Dep't 2000)	15
<u>Holy Spirit Assoc. for the Unification of World Christianity v. New York Times Co.</u> , 49 N.Y.2d 63 (1979).....	5, 6
<u>Howell v. New York Post Co.</u> , 81 N.Y.2d 115 (1993).....	16
<u>Idema v. Wager</u> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	15
<u>Jacobs v. Continuum Health Partners, Inc.</u> , 7, A.D.3d 312 (1 st Dep't 2004)	18
<u>Jebran v. LaSalle Bus. Credit, LLC</u> , 33 A.D.3d 424 (1st Dep't 2006)	19
<u>Kaplansky v. Kaplansky</u> , 212 A.D.2d 667 (2d Dep't 1995)	14
<u>Karaduman v. Newsday</u> , 51 N.Y.2d 530 (1980)	9, 10
<u>Klig v. Harper's Magazine Foundation</u> , No. 60089/10, 2011 WL 1768878	7

<u>Kramer v. Pollock-Krasner Foundation</u> , 890 F. Supp. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	17
<u>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996).....	17
<u>Lincoln First Bank v. Siegel</u> , 60 A.D.2d 270 (4th Dep't 1977).....	19
<u>Messenger v. Gruner Jahr Printing & Publishing</u> , 94 N.Y. 2d 436 (2000)	11
<u>Murphy v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</u> , 58 N.Y.2d 293 (1983).....	16
<u>Pitcock v. Kasowitz, Benson, Torres & Friedman, LLP</u> , No. 107847/09, 2010 NY Slip Op 51093U, 2010 WL 2519631 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County May 28, 2010)	15, 19
<u>Rappaport v. VV Publishing Corp.</u> , 223 A.D.2d 515 (1 st Dep't 1996)*	14
<u>Reporters' Ass'n of America v. Sun Printing & Publishing Ass'n</u> , 186 N.Y. 437 (1906).....	18
<u>Rivera v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</u> , No. 114858/06, 2007 WL 2284607 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Aug. 2, 2007)	9, 10
<u>Saleh v. New York Post</u> , 78 A.D. 3d 1149 (2d Dep't 2010)	8
<u>Sarwer v. Conde Nast Publications, Inc.</u> , 237 A.D.2d 191 (1 st Dep't 1997).....	16
<u>Sermidi v. Battistotti</u> , 273 A.D.2d 66 (1 st Dep't 2000)	15
<u>Stern v. Burkle</u> , No. 103916/07, 2008 NY Slip Op 51183U, 36 Media L. Rep. 2205, 2008 WL 2420907 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County June 16, 2008)	15, 19
<u>Test Masters Educational Services, Inc. v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</u> 603 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y 2009).....	7
<u>Themed Rests., Inc. v. Zagat Survey, LLC</u> , 21 A.D.3d 826 (1st Dep't 2005).....	15
<u>Triano v. Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 3932334, *6 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2010).....	16
<u>Winner Intern. v. Kryptonite Corp.</u> , 1996 WL 84476, *4 (S.D.N.Y Feb. 27, 1996).....	18

Statutes

C.P.L.R. 3025(b).....	14
C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(1).....	2
C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(7).....	2
C.P.L.R. 5704(a).....	13
New York Civil Rights Law, Section 50.....	11

New York Civil Rights Law, Section 51 11
New York Civil Rights Law, Section 74..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 15
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment 6, 15
U.S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment 5

Other Authorities

N.Y. Civ. Rights § 74 (McKinney’s 2011)..... 7
